

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-003404-22

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR PARK PLACE
SECURITIES, INC., ASSET-BACKED PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES SERIES WHQ2,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

V.

RALPH SCHIANO AND ELEANOR SCHIANO,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

V.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR PARK PLACE
SECURITIES, INC. ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES
SERIES 2004-WHQ2 PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, SUBSIDIARY OF
OCWEN FINANCIAL CORPORATION, AND SUCCESSOR TO OCWEN
LOAN SERVICING, LLC (OCWEN),

THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS.

On appeal from a final order entered in the Superior Court of New Jersey,
Law and Chancery Divisions, Passaic County, Docket Nos. L-1884-22, C-79-19;
Hon. Ernest M. Caposela, J.S.C.; Hon. Bruno Mongiardo, J.S.C.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS,
RALPH SCHIANO AND ELEANOR SCHIANO**

Hegge & Confusione, LLC, 309 Fellowship Road, Suite 200,
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054; Mailing address: P.O. Box 366,
Mullica Hill, NJ 08062-0366; (800) 790-1550; mc@heggelaw.com
Michael Confusione (Atty I.D. No. 049501995)
Of Counsel and on the Brief

BRIEF FILED ON NOVEMBER 8, 2023

Table of Contents

Procedural History	1
Statement of Facts	3
Argument	12
Point 1	12
The Law Division erred in entering judgment for plaintiff on its contractual litigation claim against defendants (A1149)	
Point 2	17
The Chancery Court erred in the manner in which it conducted trial of the Schianos' quiet title claim, warranting reversal for a new trial on the claim (A1172)	
Point 3	27
The Law Division erred in granting plaintiff's motion for summary judgment and dismissing as a matter of law defendants' claims for fraud, slander of title, and intentional infliction of emotional distress (A1159-1161), and in denying defendants' motion for reconsideration seeking reinstatement of the dismissed claims (A1157)	
Point 4	39
The Law Division erred in denying the Schianos' motion to amend their Counterclaim/Third Party Complaint to add Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (A1157, A1161)	
Conclusion	41

Table of Judgments, Orders, and Rulings (at indicated pages in accompanying Appendix Volumes)

June 22, 2023 Final Judgment	A1149
January 13, 2023 Order	A1157
November 9, 2022 Order	A1159
November 9, 2022 Order	A1161
December 16, 2022 Order and Statement of Reasons denying reconsideration	A1163

July 21, 2022 Final Judgment	A1172
April 21, 2021 Order Granting Summary Judgment	A1185
July 21, 2022 Amended Transfer Order	A1187

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<u>Paloian v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</u> , 619 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21, 24
<u>Richardson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</u> , 740 F.3d 1035 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<u>Schiano v. HomEq Servicing Corp. & HomEq Servicing</u> , 832 Fed. Appx. 116 (3d Cir. 2020)	3

State Cases

<u>Andrew v. Deshler</u> , 45 N.J.L. 167 (1883)	34
<u>Baglini v. Lauletta</u> , 338 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 2001).....	38
<u>Bogert v. City of Elizabeth</u> , 27 N.J. Eq. 568 (1876)	18
<u>Brookdale Park Homes, Inc. v. Bridgewater Twp.</u> , 115 N.J. Super. 489 (Ch. Div. 1971).....	17
<u>Buckley v. Trenton Saving Fund Soc.</u> , 111 N.J. 355 (1988).....	36
<u>Clark v. Nenna</u> , 465 N.J. Super. 505 (App. Div. 2020)	37
<u>Estate of Gilbert Smith v. Cohen</u> , 123 N.J. Eq. 419 (1938)	18
<u>Fittichauer v. Metro. Fireproofing Co.</u> , 70 N.J. Eq. 429 (Ch. 1905).....	17
<u>Graziano v. Grant</u> , 326 N.J. Super. 328 (App. Div. 1999)	30
<u>Hart v. Clear Recon Corp.</u> , 27 Cal. App. 5th 322 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)....	13, 16
<u>Hatch v. T & L Associates</u> , 319 N.J. Super. 644 (App. Div. 1999).....	15
<u>In re Niles</u> , 176 N.J. 282 (2003)	16
<u>Jewish Ctr. of Sussex Cnty. v. Whale</u> , 86 N.J. 619 (1981)	33
<u>Lone v. Brown</u> , 199 N.J. Super. 420 (App. Div. 1985).....	34
<u>Mayflower Indus. v. Thor Corp.</u> , 15 N.J. Super. 139 (Ch. Div. 1951), <u>aff'd</u> , 9 N.J. 605 (1952)	34
<u>Melone v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.</u> , 18 N.J. 163 (1955).....	19, 29
<u>New Jersey Div. of Youth & Family Servs. v. A.W.</u> , 103 N.J. 591 (1986)....	30
<u>Oella Ridge Tr. v. Silver State Sch. Credit Union</u> , 137 Nev. 760 (2021)	13

Phoenix Pinelands Corp. v. Davidoff, 467 N.J. Super. 532 (App. Div. 2021),
cert. denied, 249 N.J. 95 (2021) 17, 18
Poland v. Parsekian, 81 N.J. Super. 395 (App. Div. 1963) 19, 29
Rogers Carl Corp. v. Moran, 103 N.J. Super. 163 (App. Div. 1968) 34
Segal v. Lynch, 413 N.J. Super. 171 (App. Div. 2010) 36
Shotwell v. Shotwell, 24 N.J. Eq. 378 (Ch. 1874) 18
Warner v. Smith, 115 N.J. Eq. 572 (1934) 20
